

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR

**Supreme Court Case No: SC08-1375,
SC08-1552, SC08-2398, SC08-1891**

Complainant,

vs.

**PHILLIP DAVID IRISH,
Respondent.**

_____ /

RESPONDENT, PHILLIP DAVID IRISH'S INITIAL BRIEF

**RICHARD B. MARX, ESQ.
Law Offices of Richard B. Marx &
Assoc.
66 West Flagler Street
Second Floor
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 579-9060
Florida Bar No.: 051075**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Symbols and References.....	v
Issues Presented.....	vi
Preliminary Statement.....	vii
Summary of Argument.....	xiii
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument.....	8
Point I: THE REFEREE ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT IT WAS NECESSARY FOR RESPONDENT TO PROVE THAT HE WAS ADDICTED TO STEROIDS IN ORDER TO OVERCOME THE PRESUMPTION OF DISBARMENT.....	8
Point II: RESPONDENT HAS ESTABLISHED MITIGATING FACTORS BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT REBUTS THE PRESUMPTION OF DISBARMENT.....	20
Conclusion.....	33
Request for Oral Argument.....	34
Compliance with Fla.R.App.P. 9.201(a)(2).....	34
Certificate of Service.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Florida Bar v. Bloom</i> , 972 So.2d 172, (Fla. 2007).....	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Bustamante</i> , 662 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1995).....	20
<i>Florida Bar v. Cohen</i> , 908 So.2d 405 (Fla. 2005).....	20
<i>Florida Bar v. Del Pino</i> , 995 So.2d 456 (Fla. 2007).....	20
<i>Florida Bar v. De La Torre</i> , 994 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 2008).....	28
<i>Florida Bar v. Farbstein</i> , 570 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1990)	19,33
<i>Florida Bar v. Greene</i> , 926 So.2d 1195 Fla. 2006).....	21
<i>Florida Bar v. Heptner</i> , 887 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 2004).....	25
<i>Florida Bar v. Hochman</i> , 815 So.2d 624 (Fla. 2002).	9, 27
<i>Florida Bar v. Insua</i> , 609 So.2d 1313 (Fla. 1992).....	25
<i>Florida Bar v. Jahn</i> , 509 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1987)	9,19,21,26,33
<i>Florida Bar v. Knowles</i> , 500 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1986).....	17
<i>Florida Bar v. Larkin</i> , 420 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1982)	19, 33
<i>Florida Bar v. Marcus</i> , 616 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1993).....	21,27
<i>Florida Bar v. Martinez-Genova</i> , 959 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2007)...	17,28, 29
<i>Florida Bar v. McShirley</i> , 573 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1998).....	31
<i>Florida Bar v. Palmer</i> , 588 So.2d 234 (Fla. 1992).....	25
<i>Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> , 233 So.2d 130, 132 (Fla. 1970)	31
<i>Florida Bar v. Rosen</i> , 495 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1986)	9,10,19, 26,27,33
<i>Florida Bar v. Shuminer</i> , 567 So.2d 430, 431-432 (Fla. 1990)...	17, 18, 29
<i>Florida Bar v. Valentine-Miller</i> , 974 So.2d 333 (Fla. 2008).....	28,29,30
<i>Florida Bar v. Weintraub</i> , 528 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1988).....	27
<i>Florida Bar v. Wilson II</i> , 643 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1994).....	25

STATUTES AND RULES

Florida Rules Regulating Florida Bar

Rule 3-7.2(f) viii

Rule 3-7.7..... xii

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.201(a)(2)..... 33

Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline

Standard 5.1..... 19, 20

Standard 5.11..... 19

Standard 9.22..... 21

Standard 9.22(e)..... 22

Standard 9.32..... 21

Standard 9.32(e)..... 23

Standard 9.32(j)..... 23

TREATISES AND ARTICLES

Stephanie Goldberg, *Drawing the Line; When is an Ex-Coke Addict Fit to Practice Law?*, A.B.A. Journal 49 (February 1990). 32
